



Province of Alberta
Order in Council

O.C. 208/2025

JUN 11 2025

ORDER IN COUNCIL

Approved and ordered:

Lieutenant Governor
or
Administrator

The Lieutenant Governor in Council makes the Access to Information and Protection of Privacy (Various Statutes) Amendment Regulation set out in the attached Appendix.

CHAIR

FILED UNDER
THE REGULATIONS ACT

as ALBERTA REGULATION 141/2025

ON JUNE 11 20 25

REGISTRAR OF REGULATIONS

For Information only

Recommended by: Minister of Technology and Innovation
Minister of Service Alberta and Red Tape Reduction

Authority: Access to Information Act (section 97.1)
Protection of Privacy Act (section 62.1)

APPENDIX

Access to Information Act Protection of Privacy Act

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY (VARIOUS STATUTES) AMENDMENT REGULATION

1(1) The *Adult Guardianship and Trusteeship Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Sections 1(dd), 78(2)(c) and 99(1)(b)(iii) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

2(1) The *Alberta Enterprise Corporation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 14(3) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

3(1) The *Alberta Health Care Insurance Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 20.3(1)(b) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

4(1) The *Alberta Indigenous Opportunities Corporation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 11 is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

5(1) The *Alberta Investment Attraction Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 11(2) and (4) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

6(1) The *Alberta Investment Management Corporation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 13(5) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

7(1) The *Alberta Public Agencies Governance Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 2(1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

(3) Section 8(3) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

8(1) The *Alberta Research and Innovation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(d) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

9(1) The *Alberta Utilities Commission Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 78(4) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

10(1) The *Animal Health Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 55 is amended

(a) in subsection (2) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”;

(b) in subsection (3) by striking out “section 17(2)(b) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” **and substituting** “section 20(2)(b) of the *Access to Information Act*”.

11(1) The *ATB Financial Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(g.1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” **and substituting** “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Section 29.4(8) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” **and substituting** “*Access to Information Act*”.

12(1) The *Body Armour Control Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Sections 6(2)(f), 7 and 24(i) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” **and substituting** “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

13(1) The *Canadian Centre of Recovery Excellence Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(m)(i) and (o) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” **and substituting** “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

14(1) The *Captive Insurance Companies Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 77(8) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” **and substituting** “*Access to Information Act*”.

15(1) The *Cemeteries Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 58(2) is repealed.

16(1) The *Child and Youth Advocate Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(g) and (h) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Section 14.1(1)(b) is amended by striking out “section 1(q) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

17(1) The *Child, Youth and Family Enhancement Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(1)(q.01) and (s.1) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Sections 3.1(4) and 74.1(2) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

(4) Section 126(1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(5) Section 126.1(3) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

18(1) The *Children First Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(f) and (g)(ii) and (iv) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

19(1) The *Civil Forfeiture Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 54.1(5)(a) and (b) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

20(1) The *Coal Conservation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 9(3.1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

21(1) The *Common Business Number Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 3(1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

22(1) The *Compassionate Intervention Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Sections 8(3), 32(1) and (2) and 87(5) and (6) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

23(1) The *Conflicts of Interest Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 23.96(3) is amended

(a) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act* and section 3(1)(d) of the *Protection of Privacy Act*”;

(b) in clause (b)

(i) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* applies” and substituting “*Access to Information Act* and *Protection of Privacy Act* apply”;

(ii) in subclause (ii) by striking out “section 1(p) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “section 1(t) of the *Access to Information Act*”;

(c) in clause (c)(i) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* does” and substituting

“Access to Information Act and Protection of Privacy Act do”.

(3) Section 26(4) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act does” and substituting “Access to Information Act and Protection of Privacy Act do”.

24(1) The *Continuing Care Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(q) is amended by striking out “section 1(q) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Sections 43(1)(e), (2) and (3)(a) and 51(2)(u) and (v)(i) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

25(1) The *Court of Justice Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 9.32 is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

(3) Section 67(5) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* does” and substituting “*Access to Information Act and Protection of Privacy Act* do”.

26(1) The *Court of King’s Bench Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 14.1 is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

27(1) The *Credit Union Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 16(1)(a) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

28(1) The *Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 3 is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

29(1) The *Debtors’ Assistance Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 12 is amended by striking out “Part 2 of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “The *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

30(1) The *Disclosure to Protect Against Domestic Violence (Clare’s Law) Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 6 is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

31(1) The *Early Learning and Child Care Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 18.95(4) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

32(1) The *Education Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 66(2) is amended by striking out “Part 2, Division 2 of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “Part 1, Division 2 of the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Section 69(c) is amended by striking out “within the meaning of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “as defined in the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(4) Section 96.94(1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

33(1) The *Election Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 13.1(2)(c) and (3) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

34(1) The *Electric Utilities Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 137(2) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

35(1) The *Electronic Transactions Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(1)(d) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

(3) Section 3(1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, the *Health Information Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*, the *Health Information Act*, the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

36(1) The *Emergency Health Services Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 40.1(1) is amended by striking out “the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* and”.

37(1) The *Emergency Management Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 17.1(1) and (2) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

38(1) The *Emissions Management and Climate Resilience Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 59(4) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

39(1) The *Employment Pension Plans Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 109 is amended by striking out “within the meaning of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “as defined in the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Section 154(12) and (13) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

40(1) The *Ensuring Fiscal Sustainability Act, 2019* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(10) in the new section 51(1)(i) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

41(1) The *Fair Registration Practices Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 23(1)(h) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

42(1) The *Family Law Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 55.61(1) and (2) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

(3) Section 55.7(2) is repealed.

43(1) The *Feeder Associations Guarantee Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(f) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

44(1) The *Film and Video Classification Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(k) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

45(1) The *Financial Administration Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 2(1) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Access to Information Act”.

46(1) The *Financial Innovation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(1) is amended

(a) in clause (h) by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Access to Information Act”;

(b) in clause (m) by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

(3) Section 18(9) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Access to Information Act”.

47(1) The *Financing Alberta’s Strategic Transportation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 17(t) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

48(1) The *Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 34 is amended by striking out “section 16(1)(b) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “section 19(1)(b) of the *Access to Information Act*”.

49(1) The *Gas Utilities Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 28.8(2) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

50(1) The *Geothermal Resource Development Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 26(4) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

51(1) The *Health Facilities Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 12 is amended by striking out “notwithstanding the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Section 21(4) is amended by striking out “Notwithstanding the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, the Minister” and substituting “The Minister”.

52(1) The *Health Information Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(1)(e) is amended by striking out “Part 4 of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “Part 2 of the *Access to Information Act*”.

(3) Section 16 is amended

(a) in subsection (1) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” wherever it occurs and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”;

(b) by repealing subsection (2) and substituting the following:

(2) If a written request is made under section 13(1) to correct or amend information to which the *Protection of Privacy Act* applies, the request is deemed to be a request under section 7(1) of the *Protection of Privacy Act* and that Act applies to the request as if it had been made under section 7(1) of that Act.

(c) in subsection (3) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(4) Section 30(2) is amended by striking out “the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* or”.

(5) Section 38 is amended by striking out “or the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “, the *Access to Information Act* or the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(6) Section 109(2)(b) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

53(1) The *Health Statutes Amendment Act, 2020 (No. 2)* is amended by this section.

(2) The following is added after the heading “**Consequential Amendments and Repeal**”:

Amends SA 2024 cA-1.4

7.1 The *Access to Information Act* is amended in section 1(i)(i) by striking out “the *Hospitals Act*” and substituting “Part 2.1 of the *Health Facilities Act*”.

(3) Section 12 is repealed.

54(1) The *Income and Employment Supports Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 49 is amended

(a) in subsection (1) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act* or the *Protection of Privacy Act*, as applicable”;

(b) in subsection (2)(d) by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”;

(c) in subsection (6) by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” wherever it occurs and substituting “Access to Information Act”.

55(1) The *Insurance Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 816(8) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Access to Information Act”.

56(1) The *Irrigation Districts Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 48(a.1) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Access to Information Act”.

57(1) The *Labour Mobility Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 24(1)(b) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

58(1) The *Labour Relations Code* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 67.1(1.1)(c)(iv) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Access to Information Act”.

59(1) The *Loan and Trust Corporations Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 258(8) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Access to Information Act”.

60(1) The *Mandatory Testing and Disclosure Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 16(1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

61(1) The *Marketing of Agricultural Products Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 12(j)(i) and (ii) are amended by striking out “, within the meaning of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*,” and substituting “as defined in the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

62(1) The *Mental Health Services Protection Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1 is amended

(a) in clause (h) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”;

(b) in clause (i) by striking out “section 1(q) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

63(1) The *Mineral Resource Development Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 54(4) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

64(1) The *Mines and Minerals Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Sections 50(1.1), (3) and (4) and 111(2) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

65(1) The *Missing Persons Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(e) and (f)(i) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Section 6(1) is amended by striking out “Despite section 39 of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, a police service” and substituting “A police service”.

(4) Section 7(2) is repealed and the following is substituted:

(2) Information or records collected under this Act may be disclosed only in the circumstances described

(a) in section 13(1)(c) and (y) of the *Protection of Privacy Act*,

(b) in section 13(1)(b), (f), (q), (r), (s) or (u) of the *Protection of Privacy Act*, but only to the extent necessary to further the investigation into the whereabouts of a missing person, or

(c) in subsections (3) to (7).

(5) Section 8 is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act* or the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

66(1) The *Municipal Government Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Sections 197(2) and (4)(b) and 217(3) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

(3) Section 226.2 is amended

(a) in subsection (1) by repealing the portion preceding clause (a) and substituting the following:

(1) Personal information contained in a petition

(b) by adding the following after subsection (3):

(4) This section prevails despite the *Access to Information Act*.

(4) **Section 301.1 is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.**

67(1) The *Natural Gas Marketing Act* is amended by this section.

(2) **Section 17(1.1) and (4) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.**

68(1) The *New Home Buyer Protection Act* is amended by this section.

(2) **Section 1(1)(w) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.**

69(1) The *Notaries and Commissioners Act* is amended by this section.

(2) **Section 16(5) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.**

70(1) The *Occupational Health and Safety Act* is amended by this section.

(2) **Section 54(e) is amended by striking out “subject to the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*,”.**

(3) **Section 60(1)(c)(i) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.**

71(1) The *Office of Statistics and Information Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 8(5) is repealed.

(3) Section 8.1(2) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

72(1) The *Oil and Gas Conservation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 10(6) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

73(1) The *Oil Sands Conservation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 20(4) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

74(1) The *Personal Directives Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 24.5(2)(c) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Section 30(3) is amended by striking out the portion preceding clause (a) and substituting the following:

(3) A public body as defined in the *Protection of Privacy Act*, a custodian as defined in the *Health Information Act* and an organization as defined in the *Personal Information Protection Act* may disclose personal information respecting a maker, with or without consent to the disclosure of that information, to

75(1) The *Personal Information Protection Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(1)(b), (g.2) and (l) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

(3) Section 4(3)(e) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

(4) Section 4(6)(a) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Access to Information Act or the Protection of Privacy Act”.

76(1) The *Petroleum Marketing Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 9.2(4) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Access to Information Act”.

77(1) The *Pharmacy and Drug Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 27.1(1)(b) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

78(1) The *Police Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 38.1(2)(b) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

79(1) The *Protection Against Family Violence Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(1)(f.3), (g.1) and (h.1)(i) are amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

80(1) The *Provincial Health Agencies Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 5.03(1)(i)(i) is amended by striking out “Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act” and substituting “Protection of Privacy Act”.

81(1) The *Public Interest Disclosure (Whistleblower Protection) Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(j) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Section 29.1(1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

82(1) The *Public Sector Employers Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 5(1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

83(1) The *Public Sector Pension Plans Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 9.2(1)(b) is amended by striking out “within the meaning of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “as defined in the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

84(1) The *Public Trustee Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 44(2) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

85(1) The *Public’s Right to Know Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(b) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

86(1) The *Real Property Governance Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 4 is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

87(1) The *Responsible Energy Development Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 80(3) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

88(1) The *Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 30(1)(a) is amended by striking out “from a public body, as defined in the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “from a public body, as defined in the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

(3) Section 31(2) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

89(1) The *Safety Codes Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 63 is amended

(a) in subsection (1)

(i) in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”;

(ii) in clause (b) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”;

(b) in subsection (3) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”;

- (c) in subsection (4) by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

90(1) The *Scrap Metal Dealers and Recyclers Identification Act* is amended by this section.

- (2) Section 11 is amended by striking out “sections 33 and 34 of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “sections 4 and 5 of the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

- (3) Section 11.1 is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

91(1) The *Securities Act* is amended by this section.

- (2) Section 46(2) is amended by striking out “section 33(a), 34(1)(a)(ii) or 40(1)(e) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “section 4(a), 5(1)(a)(ii) or 13(1)(d) of the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

- (3) Section 46.1(1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” wherever it occurs and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

92(1) The *Security Services and Investigators Act* is amended by this section.

- (2) Sections 14(e), 16(3) and 47(1)(j) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

93(1) The *Skilled Trades and Apprenticeship Education Act* is amended by this section.

- (2) Section 1(n) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

94(1) The *Supporting Alberta’s Local Food Sector Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Sections 17(1) and 20(n) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

95(1) The *Teachers’ Pension Plans Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 25(1)(c) is amended by striking out “within the meaning of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “as defined in the *Protection of Privacy Act*”.

96(1) The *Tobacco, Smoking and Vaping Reduction Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 7.6(2) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

97(1) The *Tourism Levy Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 26.1(7) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

98(1) The *Travel Alberta Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 12(4) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

99(1) The *Unclaimed Personal Property and Vested Property Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(x) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

100(1) The *Victims of Crime and Public Safety Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 13.1(2)(c) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

101(1) The *Vital Statistics Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 22(3)(d) is amended by striking out “section 32 of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “section 37 of the *Access to Information Act*”.

102(1) The *Wills and Succession Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 54(3) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

103(1) The *Witness Security Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Sections 18(1) and 19(3) are amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Access to Information Act*”.

104(1) The *Workers’ Compensation Act* is amended by this section.

(2) Section 1(1)(u.1) is amended by striking out “*Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*” and substituting “*Protection of Privacy Act*”.

105 This Regulation comes into force on the coming into force of the *Access to Information Act*.